XTE 401
Ordering Guide
Outdoor Enclosures
Vertiv  |  XTE™ 401 Series  |  Ordering Guide (RB01/20) 2
XTE 401 Ordering Guide
Table of Contents
Ordering Matrix   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .3
Technical Specifications .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .3

DIN Rail Mounted
Load Center 2 position, 30 amp, 120/240 VAC (optional)
4Vertiv  |  XTE™ 401 Series  |  Ordering Guide (RB01/20)
XTE 401 Ordering Guide
Cable Entrance
Cable Entry (3) 1 .375" cable entry ports
Ground
Cable Entry (1) 1 .375" cable entry port
AC Entry (1) 1 .375" conduit entry port
Miscellaneous
Cable Entry (2)  .625" cable entry port
Security
Equipment Chamber
Front Door
(2) 1/2 turn latch, padlockableOptional door actuators include hex/pin
and 7/16" hex nut styles
Alarm Options
High temperature alarm
Low temperature alarm
Front door intrusion alarm
49 °C (122 °F)
5 °C (40 °F)
Environmental
Operating Temperature -40°C to +46°C (-40°F to +115°F)
Humidity 0 to 95% non-condensing
Elevation 0 to 10,000 ft .
Cooling
Free air, convection cooled with sealed or vented side plates (optional)
24V or 48V DC, 500 watt fan cooled (optional)
24V or 48V DC, 500 watt heat exchanger (optional)
Safety Compliance UL Listed, cUL, GR-487 (as applicable)
CabinetModel Number Dimensions  (H x W x D) Max . Equipment Depth Max .  Rack Mounted Equipment Depth
NxC2410 24" x 24" x 10 .5" 8 inches 8 inches
NxC2416 24" x 24" x 16 .5" 14 inches 12 inches
NxC3816 24" x 38" x 16 .5" 14 inches 12 inches
24 .0
24 .0
10 .5
Dimensions
24 .0
24 .016 .5
38 .00
24 .016 .5
All three cabinet sizes are 24" wide and designed to house either wall mounted equipment using a plywood backboard or 19" wide
equipment rack (3816 has option for 23" wide rack) and can be equipped with the following optional components: cooling systems,
electrical components, DC power systems, and battery systems.
Custom Cabinet Configuration
Step 1 . Select Cabinet Size
Technical Specifications (continued)
Vertiv™ XTE 401, NxC2410 Cabinet Vertiv XTE 401, NxC2416 Cabinet Vertiv XTE 401 NxC3816 Cabinet
5Vertiv  |  XTE™ 401 Series  |  Ordering Guide (RB01/20)
Step 2 . Select Door Actuator Style
Cabinet
Model Number
Description
NxC3816A 5/16" hex head, with pin
NxC3816B 7/16" can wrench
NxC3816C Special (if required, must be customer specified)
Step 3 . Optional - Select Equipment Mounting System(s)
Two styles of equipment mounting are available for use in any cabinet, the .625" plywood backboard or 19" vertical rack system.
Cabinets can be equipped with both options, if required.
Cabinet
Model Number Description Mounting Space Fig . Notes
 .625" Plywood Backboard (for wall mount equipment)
NxC3816AA No backboard
 .75" long stainless steel wood screws are
recommended for mounting equipment,
but not provided .
NxC3816AB 1/2 backboard
20" W x 12 .50" H (24" high cabinets)
20" W x 22 .75" H (38" high cabinets)
Fig . 1
Fig . 2
NxC3816AC Full backboard
20" W x 20" H (24" high cabinets)
20" W x 32" H (38" high cabinets)
Fig . 3
Fig . 4
19" Vertically Mounted Rack System (for rack mount equipment)
NxC3816AAV0 No 19" vertical rack required
Maximum rack mounted equipment depth is
8" in a 10" deep cabinet and
12" in a 16" deep cabinet
NxC3816AAV1 1/2 height 19" rack system
6 rack spaces (24" high cabinets)
13 rack spaces (38" high cabinets)
Fig . 5
Fig . 6
NxC3816AAV2 Full height 19" rack system
11 rack spaces (24" high cabinets)
18 rack spaces (38" high cabinets)
Fig . 7
Fig . 8
23" Horizontally Mounted Rack System (for 3816 only)
NxC3816AAV1H0 No horizontal 23" rack required Must be used with 1/2 height 19" rack system .
Maximum rack mounted equipment depth is
12" in a 16" deep cabinet .NxC3816AAV1H1 Horizontal 23" rack system 10 rack spaces (3816 only) Fig . 9
NOTE: 1/2 backboard or 1/2 height rack option must be specified if batteries are to be mounted on the floor of the cabinet.
Cabinet will not accept batteries if full backboard or full height rack option is specified.
6Vertiv  |  XTE™ 401 Series  |  Ordering Guide (RB01/20)
XTE 401 Ordering Guide
12 .5
1 .1
2 .02 .0 20 .0
20 .0
1 .1
2 .0
2 .9
2 .0 20 .0
Figure 1) 1/2 Back Board – NxC2410 & NxC2416
Fig. 4) Full Back Board – NxC3816
Fig. 7) 1/2 Height 19" Rack System - NxC3816
Figure 2) Full Back Board – NxC2410 & NxC2416
Fig. 5) 1/2 Height 19" Rack System –
NxC2410 & NxC2416
Fig. 8) Full Height 19" Rack System – NxC3816
Fig. 3)  1/2 Back Board – NxC3816
Fig. 6) Full Height 19" Rack System –
NxC2410 & NxC2416
Fig. 9) 23" Horiz. Mounted Rack System – NxC3816
Dimensions
2 .0
2 .9
2 .0 20 .0
22 .75
3 .1
2 .0
2 .9
2 .0 20 .0
32 .0
3 .1
(6) x 1 .75" RU
10 .5"
(11) x 1 .75" RU
19 .25"
(13) x 1 .75" RU
22 .75" (18) x 1 .75" RU
31 .5"
23 .0
(10) RU
19 .0
7Vertiv  |  XTE™ 401 Series  |  Ordering Guide (RB01/20)
Fig. 10) Convection Cooled Cabinet
e/w Vent Plates
Fig. 13) 24 VDC or 48 VDC Door Mounted
Heat Exchanger NxC2416– Side View
Fig. 11)  Fan Cooled Cabinet
Fig. 14) 24 VDC or 48 VDC Door Mounted
Heat Exchanger NxC3816 – Front View
Fig. 12) 24 VDC or 48 VDC Door Mounted Heat
Exchanger NxC2416 – Front View
Fig. 15) Convection Cooled Cabinet
e/w Sealing Plates
Cooling Options
Step 4 . Select Cabinet Cooling Option
Cabinets can be equipped with a single cooling option only and are available in either +24 VDC or -48 VDC operating voltages.
There are restrictions for cooling options depending on the equipment deployed as well as restrictions on thermal capacity of
the cooling system.
Cabinet
Model Number Description Maximum Wattage Recommended Equipment Fig .
NxC3816AAV1H10 Vented cabinet only 85 W GR-3108 Class 4 rated equipment Fig . 10
NxC3816AAV1H11 +24 VDC fan cooled cabinet 400 W GR-3108 Class 4 rated equipment Fig . 11
NxC3816AAV1H12 -48 VDC fan cooled cabinet 400 W GR-3108 Class 4 rated equipment Fig . 11
NxC3816AAV1H13 120 VAC fan cooled cabinet 400 W GR-3108 Class 4 rated equipment Fig . 11
NxC3816AAV1H14 +24 VDC heat exchanger cooled cabinet 460 W GR-3108 Class 2 & Class 3 rated equipment Fig . 12, 13, 14
NxC3816AAV1H15 -48 VDC heat exchanger cooled cabinet 460 W GR-3108 Class 2 & Class 3 rated equipment Fig . 12, 13, 14
NxC3816AAV1H16 Sealed, no cooling 50 W, indoor only Fig . 15
NOTE:  The Vertiv™ XTE 401 Series is not designed for deployment of GR-3108 Class 1 rated equipment . Contact the factory if equipment heat loads exceed the ratings provided for
each cooling system . The heat loads provided above assume an internal cabinet air movement of 40 CFM .
8Vertiv  |  XTE™ 401 Series  |  Ordering Guide (RB01/20)
XTE 401 Ordering Guide
Step 5 . Optional - Select Battery Tray & Battery Restraint System
The battery tray and restraint system will sit on the cabinet floor.
If the battery tray system is required, only the 1/2 back board and/or 1/2 height rack system can be used.
Cabinet
Model Number Description Battery Tray Depth
NxC3816AAV1H15A No battery tray system
NxC3816AAV1H15B Battery tray system required
7" tray for 10" deep cabinets
13" tray for 16" deep cabinets
NOTE: When the cabinet size is specified in Step 1, the correct size tray system will be installed . The system does not include a battery heater pad, battery cabling,
a battery disconnect or batteries, but these can be ordered as Optional Components .
NxC2410 Cabinet e/w Battery Restraint
Bracket and Floor Mounting Plate
NxC2416 Cabinet e/w Battery Restraint
Bracket and Floor Mounting Plate
Step 6 . Optional - Select Battery Chamber Divider Plate
The battery chamber divider plate separates the battery area from the equipment area.
The divider plate is required if batteries are to be deployed in a heat exchanger cooled cabinet.
Cabinet
Model Number Description Battery Mounting Space
(H x W x D)
Divider Plate
Depth
NxC3816AAV1H15BA No battery chamber divider plate N/A
NxC3816AAV1H15BB Battery chamber divider plate required
NxC2410 = 8 .25" x 22" x 6 .75"
NxC2416 = 8 .25" x 22" x 12 .75"
NxC3816 = 9 .25" x 22" x 12 .75"
10 inches
16 inches
16 inches
NOTE: When the cabinet size is specified in Step 1, the correct size tray system will be installed . The system does not include a battery heater pad, battery cabling, a battery discon-
nect or batteries, but these can be ordered as Optional Components .
9Vertiv  |  XTE™ 401 Series  |  Ordering Guide (RB01/20)
NxC2416 Cabinet e/w Battery Chamber
Divider Plate Installed
NxC2410 Cabinet e/w Battery Chamber
Divider Plate Installed
NxC3816 Cabinet e/w Battery Chamber
Divider Plate Installed
Step 6 . Optional - Select Battery Chamber Divider Plate
The battery chamber divider plate separates the battery area from the equipment area.
The divider plate is required if batteries are to be deployed in a heat exchanger cooled cabinet.
Cabinet
Model Number
Description Battery Mounting Space
(H x W x D)
Divider Plate
Depth
NxC3816AAV1H15BA No battery chamber divider plate N/A
NxC3816AAV1H15BB Battery chamber divider plate required NxC2410 = 8 .25" x 22" x 6 .75"
NxC2416 = 8 .25" x 22" x 12 .75"
NxC3816 = 9 .25" x 22" x 12 .75"
10 inches
16 inches
16 inches
NOTE: When the cabinet size is specified in Step 1, the correct size tray system will be installed . The system does not include a battery heater pad, battery cabling, a battery
disconnect or batteries, but these can be ordered as Optional Components .
Step 7 . Optional - Select Cabinet Alarms
The alarm packages shown are cabinet alarms only, and do not include optional equipment alarms.
All optional equipment alarms must be specified separately.
Cabinet
Model Number Description Terminal Strip
NxC3816AAV1H15BB0 No alarms None provided
NxC3816AAV1H15BB1 Door alarm only None provided
NxC3816AAV1H15BB2 Cooling system fail alarm only (hi/lo) 10 position terminal strip provided
NxC3816AAV1H15BB3 Door & cooling system fail alarm (hi/lo) 10 position terminal strip provided
NxC3816AAV1H15BB4 Custom 10 position terminal strip provided
10Vertiv  |  XTE™ 401 Series  |  Ordering Guide (RB01/20)
XTE 401 Ordering Guide
Order Optional Components (as needed)
If optional AC equipment, DC power systems, battery plants are required, specify from the following optional cabinet components.
The items below should be specified individually as required, and the optional components have placement restrictions when used in
the Vertiv™ XTE cabinets. Consult with the factory for detailed engineering requirements for the equipment specified.
Electrical Input and Distribution
Part
Number Description Notes
Standard Electrical Options
555769
Kit, GFI Protected 120 VAC duplex
convenience receptacle
Receptacles can be mounted directly to the plywood
back board (if equipped) .
If the receptacles are to be mounted in a cabinet
without a backboard, specify the rack mount panel .
The rack mount panel will accept up to 3 receptacles,
and all receptacles require an externally fused
AC source .
551301 Kit, 120 VAC equipment duplex receptacle
553464
Kit, 19" W x 1 RU receptacle mounting panel,
rack mount
DIN Rail Mounted AC Input Breakers and Receptacles
551303
Kit, 15 amp and 20 amp AC input breaker, DIN
rail mounted, 120 V operation
All DIN rail mounted breakers and receptacles can be
mounted directly to the plywood back board
(if equipped) .
If the DIN rail mounted breakers and receptacles are
to be mounted in a cabinet without a backboard,
specify the rack mount panel .
The rack mount panel will accept up to 1 breaker
kit and 2 receptacles .
555769
Kit, GFI protected 120 VAC duplex
convenience receptacle
553464
Kit, 19" W x 1 RU receptacle mounting panel,
rack mount
551304 Kit, 120 VAC input surge protector
Standard AC Load Centers and Receptacles**
551297* Kit, 2 position NEC internal load center,
30 amp, 120/240 VAC, 2 position, 60 Hz . 1 ph
Internal load centers can only be mounted directly to
the plywood back board, and when mounted,
no equipment can be mounted in front of the
load center .551298* Kit, 2 position CSA internal load center,
30 amp, 120/240 VAC, 2 position, 60 Hz . 1 ph
555052*
Kit, 6 position NEC/CSA NEMA3R external
load center, 30 amp, 120/240 VAC, 6 position,
60 Hz, 1 ph
External load center can only be used on the
38" high cabinet and will mount to the side wall
of the cabinet .
* Tandem 15 amp and 20 amp AC breakers can also be used in any of the load centers above and will double the number
of breaker positions available .
** Contact Vertiv if 240 VAC surge protector is required .
AC Mounting Panel – Right Iso View
AC Mounting Panel – Left Iso View
11Vertiv  |  XTE™ 401 Series  |  Ordering Guide (RB01/20)
Battery Heater Pads